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To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Montreal Trust Company of Canada .

15 King Street, West, 9th Floor \ ‘ \ \_0 m Name: AT Plastics, Inc.

Toronto, Ontario, Canada M4H 184

Address: 434 Kennedy Road South
7 RORN D N

d &
Additional names(s} of conveying party(ies) [JvYes A No / \ S
[t
3. Nature of conveyance: 1§ Jo-
A 4f
J Assignment 1 Merger ,\ s’
1 Security Agreement U Change of Name City: Brdﬁ%qa State/Prov.: Ontario
Xl Other _ Satisfaction and Release of Indentures Country: Canada ZIP; L6W 3Gs
Execution Date: _ January 10, 2002 | Additional name(s) & address(es) O ves & No

4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s):

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:

Patent Application No. Filing date B. Patent No.(s)
See Attached Schedule See
AttachedSchedule L_‘ [! -—‘ r} v % k‘\
Additional numbers Yes [ No
5. Name apd address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: n
concerning document should be mailed: _
Name: _Thomas P. Pavelko, Esquire 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).ooooooo. S 64000
Registration No. 31,689 e @ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be
credited or debited to deposit account
Address: N P
STEVENS, DAVIS, MILLER & MOSHER, L.L.P. U Authorized to be charged to deposit accom
1615 L Street, N.W., Suite 850 ] 8. Deposit account number: &
3
City: Washingion State/Prov.. DC_ 19-4375 i
Country: Us ZIP: 20036 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit acént)
_ DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 4
9. Statement and signature. §
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a tre@ copy
of the original document. \_&C&g\l—’—'
‘Thomas P. Pavelko | January 16, 2002
Name of Person Signing Signature EI Date g -
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and ﬁ
Mall documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: \ g [~
Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments PATE NT s >
Washington, D.C. 20231
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REF. NO.

SL 195
SL 203
SL 205
SL 206
SL 207
SL 209
SL 219
SL 234
SL 237
SL 240

SL 250
SL 254
SL 257
SL 277
SL 278
SL 289

COUNTRY

USA.
U.SA.
USA.
Canada
Canada
Canada
US.A,
U.S.A.
Canada
Canada

Canada
Canada
Canada,
U.S.A.
U.SA
U.S.A.

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

PATENT/PATENT
APPLICATION NO,

4,672684
4,576,844
4,681,781
1,228,578
1,235,094
1,238,752
4,677,007
4,680,207
1,276,092
2,039,894

2,076,249-7
2,084,359-4
2,084,361
08/019,669
08/019,674
08/040909

DATE OF FILING

January 24, 1986

July 16, 1984
February 19, 1985
April 2,1984
July 11, 1984

November 30, 1984
November 14, 1985

July 23, 1986
June 18, 1986
April 5, 1991

August 17, 1992
December 2, 1992
December 2, 1992
19, 1993

Februarv g 19017

1 2 A Ly &SI

March 31, 1993

DATE OF GRANT

June 9, 1987
March 18, 1986
July 21, 1987
October 27, 1987
April 12, 1988
July 5, 1985
June 30, 1987
July 14, 1987
November 13, 1990

Pending and laid open

October
Pending
Pending

6, 1992
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CBB 587
CBB 646
CBB 678

COUNTRY

USA
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
U.S.A.
Canada
U.S.A
U.S.A
U.S.A
U.S.A.
Canada
Canada
Canada
U.S.A.

)

PATENTS

PATENT/PATENT
APPLICATION NO.

08/026,317
2113961
2,114,658
2,114,657
2,114,656
2,133,777
2,135,846
08/352,705
2,137,218
08/490,670
08/457,145
08-552,489
08/552,571
2,161,911
2,161,991
PCT/CA96/00395
08/724,883

DATE OF FILING
February 26,1993
January 21, 1994
January 31,1994
January 31, 1994
January 31, 1994
October 6, 1994
November 15, 1994
December 5, 1994
December 2, 1994
June 15, 1995
June 1, 1995
November 9, 1995
November 3, 1995
November 11,1995
November 2, 1995
June 10, 1996
October 3, 1996

DATE OF GRANT

PATENT

Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
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REF. NO

CBB888

CBB889
CBBBY0
CBB89!
CBB896
CBB896

COUNTRY

Europe

Australia
New Zealand
Canada

Canada

United States

PATENTS

PATENT/PATENT

APPLICATION NO.

96918539.6

61174/96
310386
2,220082
2,227,666
09/006,562

DATE OF FILING

June 10,1996

June 10, 1996
June 10, 1996
June 10,1996
January 21, 1998
January 13,1998

DATE OF GRANT

Pending

Pending
Eaam
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CANADA TRADE MARK

STM 100  AQUA-LINK

STM 101  AQUA-LINK DESIGN
STM 102 AT

STM 103 AT & DESIGN

STM 104 AT & DESIGN

STM 105 AT BARRIER-SAC
STM 106 AT PLASTICS INC.
STM 107 AT PLASTIQUES INC.
STM 108 COPLY

STM 109 DURA-THERM

STM 110 DURA GUARD

STM 111  DURA-FILM

STM 112 ECO-FILM .

STM 113  ECO-5AC

STM 114  FILTER-PLY

STM 115  GRIP-PLY

STM 116 GRO-BRITE

TRADE MARKS

SERIAL NO.

REGISTRATION NO.

623,466
694,495
554,030

630,187
574,434
628,757
682,622
682,581
409,157
433,861
432,875
422,954
699,423
635,203
540,375
628,758
451,774

365,952
411,492
338,091

379,963
335,960
372,719
402,401
404,028
229,101
310,348
254,466
259,930
416,028
391,134
330,522
374,016
253,700

REGISTRATION DATE

February
April
March

December

February

December

August

September

October

July
January

January
June

August

December

July
October

December

23, 1990
23, 1993

18, 1988
4, 1992

15, 1991
31,1987
31,1990
4, 1992
23, 1992
14, 1988
10, 1986
2, 1981
12, 1981
27,1993
6, 1991
31, 1987
5, 1990
5, 1980
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U.S.A.

OURREF. # TRADEMARK

STM 123
STM 124
STM 125
STM 126
STM 127
STM 128
STM 129
STM 130
STM 131
STM 132
STM 133
STM 156
STM 159
STM 177
STM 208
STM 216
STM 240
STM 242

AQUA-LINK & DESIGN

AQUA-LINK

AT

AT & DESIGN
AT BARRIER-SAC
DURA-FILM
DURA GUARD
DURA-THERM
ECO-SAC
FILTER-PLY
MILROL

U-FOLD

NT

FREEFALL
LASTIC-TUBE
POWER GUARD
AT PLASTICS INC.
ENVIROMIX

FRAEAE AN

Not yet filed

TRADE MARKS
SERIAL NUMBER REGISTRATION NO. REGISTERATION U>,-,W
74/272319 1,754,720 March 2,1993 m
74/269037 1,745,409 January 12,1993
73/818,599 1,743,135 December 29, 1992
73/818,607 1,689,037 May 26, 1992
73/818,332 1,672,595 January 21, 1992
218,231 1,154-879 May 19, 1981
642,910 1,453,204 August 18, 1987
581,796 1,407,699 September 2, 1986
74/011,722 1,736,655 December 1, 1992
74/057,090 1,682,947 April 14,1992
643,275 1,456,519 September 8, 1987
386,856 1,255,324 October 25,1987
74,374,289 Pending May 21,1996
74/498,025 1,969,209 April 23, 1996
74/619,149 1,986,694 July 16, 1996
74/726,825 Pending Filed Sept. 8, 1995
75/180,636 Pending October 4, 1996
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Attorney Docket No.: TPP/J/895

SATISFACTION AND RELEASE OF INDENTURES

WHEREAS AT Plastics Inc. has previously encumbered various patent and
trademark rights, as listed in the attached Schedule A to Montreal Trust Company of
Canada, through an Trust Indenture, made as of January 27, 1994, and recorded in the
United States Patent & Trademark Office at Reel No. 7094 and Frame No. 595 on August
12, 1994 (as correcting that which was recorded at Reel No. 6886 Frame No. 145 on

March &, 1994);

AND WHEREAS AT Plastics Inc. has previously encumbered various patent and
trademark rights, as listed in the attached Schedule A to Montreal Trust Company of
Canada, through an Assignment, made as of April 24, 1997, and recorded in the United

States Patent & Trademark Office at Reel 8512 and Frame No. 408 on May 15, 1997,

AND WHEREAS AT Plastics Inc. has previously encumbered various patent and
trademark rights, as listed in the attached Schedule A to Montreal Trust Company of
Canada, through a Second Amending and Supplemental Trust Indenture, made as of June
30, 1998, and recorded in the United States Patent & Trademark Office at Reel No. 9367

and Frame No. 248 on August 7, 1998;

AND WHEREAS, AT Plastics Inc. has satisfied the debentures and other debts

presented in the above-identified Indentures;

NOW, THEREFORE, Montreal Trust Company of the Canada (“Trustee”)

recognizes that the above-identified encumbrances have all been satisfied, Trustee hereby
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releases AT Plastics Inc. from the indentures relating to the previously encumbered

patent and trademark rights;

AND Trustee hereby grants the firm of STEVENS, DAVIS, MILLER &
MOSHER, L.L.P. the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which
may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and

Trademark Office for recordation of this assignment.

<

Date: ~ ”\\M&m\){f LO ’LQOOQ Date:

MONTREAL TRUST COMPANY OF CANADA

€z

A s P )
Per:\\ \s\ _  Witness: é/(yAQ/ -

e
Per: ‘QYKL /

This document need not be legalized, but if it is to be executed outside the United States,
it is preferable if the signatures hereon are witnessed.
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