Docket No.: TPP/J/895 01-23-2002 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) **EET** U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03-01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) Patent and Trademark Office P08A/REV03 101955425 Tab settings → → To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Montreal Trust Company of Canada 1.110.00 15 King Street, West, 9th Floor AT Plastics, Inc. Name: Toronto, Ontario, Canada M4H 1B4 134 Kennedy Road South Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes ☑ No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name City: State/Prov.: Ontario **☒** Other Satisfaction and Release of Indentures Country: Canada ZIP: L6W 3G5 Execution Date: January 10, 2002 Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes ⊠ No 4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Patent Application No. Filing date B. Patent No.(s) See Attached Schedule See 677684 AttachedSchedule ☑ Yes ☐ No Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Thomas P. Pavelko, Esquire 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 640.00 31,689 Registration No. Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account STEVENS, DAVIS, MILLER & MOSHER, L.L.P. 8. Deposit account number: 1615 L Street, N.W., Suite 850 19-4375 City: Washington State/Prov.: DC (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit accumnt) ZIP: 20036 Country: US DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a tree copy of the original document. January 16, 2002 Thomas P. Pavelko Name of Person Signing Date Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

REF. NO.	COUNTRY	APPLICATION NO.	DATE OF FILING	DATE OF GRANT
SL 195	U.S.A.	4,672684	January 24, 1986	June 9, 1987
SL 203	U.S.A.	4,576,844	July 16, 1984	5
SL 205	U.S.A.	4,681,781	February 19, 1985	
SL 206	Canada	1,228,578	April 2, 1984	ber
SL 207	Canada	1,235,094	July 11, 1984	April 12, 1988
SL 209	Canada	1,238,752	November 30, 1984	July 5, 1985
ŝL 219	U.S.A.	4,677,007	November 14, 1985	June 30, 1987
SL 234	U.S.A.	4,680,207	July 23, 1986	July 14, 1987
SL 237	Canada	1,276,092	June 18, 1986	November 13, 1990
SL 240	Canada	2,039,894	April 5, 1991	Pending and laid open October 6, 1992
SL 250	Canada	2,076,249-7	August 17, 1992	Pending
SL 254	Canada	2,084,359-4	December 2, 1992	Pending
SL 257	Canada,	2,084,361	December 2, 1992	Pending
SL 277	U.S.A.	08/019,669	February 19, 1993	Pending
SL 278	U.S.A.	08/019,674	February 19, 1993	Pending
SL 289	U.Ş.A.	08/040909	March 31, 1993	Pendiing

PATENTS

СВВ 678	CBB 646	CBB 587		CRR 586	SL 573	SL 565	SL 504	SL 495	SL 450	SL 446	SL 442	SL 426	SL 3/3	SL 3/2	SL 3/1	SL 3/0	5L 291	EF. NO.	
U.S.A.	Canada	Canada	7	Canada	U.S.A.	U.S.A.	U.S.A.	U.S.A.	Canada	U.S.A.	Canada	Canada	Canada	Canada	Canada	Canada	Canada	IIS A	COLUMBA
08/724,883	rc1/chodosoo	#370 A 0 & 10 0 3 0 5	2 161 991	2,161,911	08/552,571	08-552,489	08/457,145	08/490,670	2,137,210	00/302,700	08/359 705	9 135 846	2 133.777	2,114,656	2,114,657	2,114,658	2113961	08/026,317	PATENT/PATENT APPLICATION NO.
	October 3, 1996	June 10, 1996	November 2, 1995		•		ember			December 2, 1994	December 5, 1994	November 15, 1994	October 6, 1994	January 31, 1994	January 31, 1994	January 31,1994	January 21, 1994	February 26, 1993	DATE OF FILING
	Pending	Pending	Y Ciming	Dending	Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	DATE OF GRANT

PATENTS

REF. NO	COUNTRY	APPLICATION NO.	DATEC	DATE OF FILING	DATE OF GRANT
Свв888	Europe	96918539.6	June	10,1996	Pending
CBB889	Australia	61174/96	June	10, 1996	Pending
CBB890	New Zealand	310386	June	10, 1996	Pending
CBB891	Canada	2,220082	June	10, 1996	(
CBB896	Canada	2,227,666	January	nuary 21, 1998	
CBB896	United States	09/006,562	January	nuary 13, 1998	

TRADE MARKS

) , , ,	TRANE MARK	SERIAI NO	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRA'	REGISTRATION DATE	ENT
CTM 100	AOHA HANK	623 466	365,952	February	23, 1990	PAT
STM 101	AOUA-LINK DESIGN	694,495	411,492	April	23, 1993	
STM 102	AT	554,030	338,091	March December	18, 1988 4, 1992	
STM 103	AT & DESIGN	630,187	379,963	February	15, 1991	
STM 104	AT & DESIGN	574,434	335,960	December	31,1987	
STM 105	AT BARRIER-SAC	628,757	372,719	August	31, 1990	
STM 106	AT PLASTICS INC.	682,622	402,401	September	4, 1992	
STM 107	AT PLASTIQUES INC.	682,581	404,028	October	23, 1992	
STM 108	COPLY	409,157	229,101	July	14, 1988	
STM 109	DURA-THERM	433,861	310,348	January	10, 1986	
STM 110	DURA GUARD	432,875	254,466	January	2, 1981	
STM 111	DURA-FILM	422,954	259,930	June	12, 1981	
STM 112	ECO-FILM	699,423	416,028	August	27, 1993	
STM 113	ECO-SAC	635,203	391,134	December	6, 1991	
STM 114	FILTER-PLY	540,375	330,522	July	31, 1987	
STM 115	GRIP-PLY	628,758	374,016	October	5, 1990	
STM 116	GRO-BRITE	451,774	253,700	December	5, 1980	

TRADE MARKS

STM 242	STM 240	STM 216	STM 208	STM 177	STM 159	STM 156	STM 133	STM 132	STM 131	STM 130	STM 129	STM 128	STM 127	STM 126	STM 125	STM 124	STM 123	U.S.A. OUR REF. #
ENVIROMIX	AT PLASTICS INC.	POWER GUARD	LASTIC-TUBE	FREEFALL	NT	U-FOLD	MILROL	FILTER-PLY	ECO-SAC	DURA-THERM	DURA GUARD	DURA-FILM	AT BARRIER-SAC	AT & DESIGN	AT	AQUA-LINK	AQUA-LINK & DESIGN	TRADEMARK
Not yet filed	75/180,636	74/726,825	74/619,149	74/498,025	74,374,289	386,856	643,275	74/057,090	74/011,722	581,796	642,910	218,231	73/818,332	73/818,607	73/818,599	74/269037	74/272319	SERIAL NUMBER
	Pending	Pending	1,986,694	1,969,209	Pending	1,255,324	1,456,519	1,682,947	1,736,655	1,407,699	1,453,204	1,154-879	1,672,595	1,689,037	1,743,135	1,745,409	1,754,720	REGISTRATION NO.
	October	Filed Sept. 8, 1995	July	April	May	October	September	April	December	September	August	May	January	May	December	January	March	
	4, 1996	3, 1995	16, 1996	23, 1996	21,1996	25,1987	8, 1987	14,1992	1, 1992	2, 1986	18, 1987	19, 1981	21, 1992	26, 1992	29, 1992	12, 1993	2, 1993	REGISTERATION DAT
														-			PAT	ENT

REEL: 012475 FRAME: 0182

Attorney Docket No.: TPP/J/895

SATISFACTION AND RELEASE OF INDENTURES

WHEREAS AT Plastics Inc. has previously encumbered various patent and

trademark rights, as listed in the attached Schedule A to Montreal Trust Company of

Canada, through an Trust Indenture, made as of January 27, 1994, and recorded in the

United States Patent & Trademark Office at Reel No. 7094 and Frame No. 595 on August

12, 1994 (as correcting that which was recorded at Reel No. 6886 Frame No. 145 on

March 8, 1994);

AND WHEREAS AT Plastics Inc. has previously encumbered various patent and

trademark rights, as listed in the attached Schedule A to Montreal Trust Company of

Canada, through an Assignment, made as of April 24, 1997, and recorded in the United

States Patent & Trademark Office at Reel 8512 and Frame No. 408 on May 15, 1997;

AND WHEREAS AT Plastics Inc. has previously encumbered various patent and

trademark rights, as listed in the attached Schedule A to Montreal Trust Company of

Canada, through a Second Amending and Supplemental Trust Indenture, made as of June

30, 1998, and recorded in the United States Patent & Trademark Office at Reel No. 9367

and Frame No. 248 on August 7, 1998;

AND WHEREAS. AT Plastics Inc. has satisfied the debentures and other debts

presented in the above-identified Indentures;

NOW, THEREFORE, Montreal Trust Company of the Canada ("Trustee")

recognizes that the above-identified encumbrances have all been satisfied, Trustee hereby

REEL: 012475 FRAME: 0183

releases AT Plastics Inc. from the indentures relating to the previously encumbered patent and trademark rights;

AND Trustee hereby grants the firm of STEVENS, DAVIS, MILLER & MOSHER, L.L.P. the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this assignment.

Date:	January 10, 2002	Date:	
-------	------------------	-------	--

MONTREAL TRUST COMPANY OF CANADA

Per:	Witness:
Per: The state of	

This document need not be legalized, but if it is to be executed outside the United States, it is preferable if the signatures hereon are witnessed.

::ODMA\PCDOCS\DOCS\1129620\1

RECORDED: 01/16/2002